The Company has made adjustments to its accounting records in the restated amounts to more fully comply with
requirements of the Derivative Accounting Pronouncements, and the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC)
dealing with derivatives.  Among these changes were the balances of derivative liabilities, debt discount, paid in
capital-warrants, paid in capital-options ,  revaluation income, and common stock.  The adjustments to the common
stock were caused by the elimination of credits to common stock that had resulted principally from the erroneous
recognition of liabilities for conversion privileges upon issuances of convertible debt.  These credits were erroneously
transferred to pay in capital upon debt conversion.  Other partial offsets to these adjustments affected the amounts of
amortization expense and paid in capital-warrants.

9

Edgar Filing: AIRTRAX INC - Form 10QSB/A

14

The effects of these changes on the Company’s previously issued unaudited March 31, 2007 and 2006 financial
statements and the related disclosures included elsewhere in the notes to financial statements, are as follows:

Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2007:

Previously Increase As
Reported (decrease) Restated

Deferred charges $ 501,166 $ (501,166) (1) $ -

Deferred financing costs - 465,784 (1) 465,784

Total assets $ 5,616,847 $ (35,382) $ 5,581,465

Current portion-convertible debt, net of discounts $ 2,007,297 $ (177,041) (1) $ 1,830,256

Accrued liabilities 364,750 (57,084) (5) 307,666

Options liability 1,417,660 (1,417,660) (9) -

Derivative liability-warrants and conversion
privileges 4,996,793 (1,640,542) (2) 3,356,251

Total current liabilities 9,653,737 (3,292,327) 6,361,410

Long term-convertible debt, net of discounts 4,291,837 (3,204,547) (1) 1,087,290

Total liabilities 13,945,574 (6,496,874) 7,448,700

Paid in capital-warrants 1,065,264 1,250,672 (2) 2,315,936

Common stock, no par 25,319,211 (3,540,682) (4) 21,778,529

Paid in capital-options - 1,417,660 (9) 1,417,660

Accumulated deficit (34,726,152) 7,333,842 (3) (27,392,310)

Total stockholders' deficiency (8,328,727) 6,461,492 (1,867,235)

Total liabilities and stockholders' deficiency $ 5,616,847 $ (35,382) $ 5,581,465

Statement of Operations for the three months ended
March 31, 2007:

Previously Increase As

Edgar Filing: AIRTRAX INC - Form 10QSB/A

15

Reported (Decrease) Restated

Operating and administrative expenses $ (797,363) $ 32,400 (7) $ (764,963)

Operating loss (840,247) 32,400 (807,847)

Conversion expense (4,937,231) 4,937,231 (4) -
Amortization of financing costs - (64,969) (1) (64,969)
Amortization of debt discounts (284,303) (1) (284,303)
Excess discount over proceeds of issue - (1,401,901) (6) (1,401,901)
Revaluation income (expense) 567,474 1,051,498 (8) 1,618,972
Other income 10,113 7,139 17,252
Net loss attributable to common shareholder $ (5,221,966) $ 4,277,095 $ (944,871)

Statement of Cash Flows for the three months ended
March 31, 2007:

Previously Increase As
Reported (Decrease) Restated

Net loss $ (5,221,966) $ 4,277,095 $ (944,871)

Offsetting adjustments:

Depreciation and amortization 79,364 318,771 (1) 398,135

Conversion expense 4,937,231 (4,937,231) (4) -

Revaluation (income) expense (567,474) (1,051,498) (8) (1,618,972)

Excess discount expense - 1,401,901 (6) 1,401,901

Decrease in accrued liabilities (97,223) (9,038) (5) (106,261)

Net cash used in operating activities $ (1,101,527) $ - $ (1,101,527)

10

Edgar Filing: AIRTRAX INC - Form 10QSB/A

16

Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2006:
Previously Increase As
Reported (decrease) Restated

Deferred financing fees $ - $ 297,226 (1) $ 297,226

Total assets $ 5,746,775 $ 297,226 $ 6,044,001

Derivative liability-warrants and
conversion privileges $ 1,612,623 $ (568,162) (2) $ 1,044,461

Option liability 1,372,949 (1,372,949) (9) -

Total current liabilities 4,823,303 (1,941,111) 2,882,192

Long term-convertible debt, net of
discounts 2,198,000 (681,334) (1) 1,516,666

Total liabilities 7,021,303 (2,622,445) 4,398,858

Paid in capital-warrants 1,115,640 1,187,999 (3) 2,303,639

Common Stock, no par 22,069,399 (3,429,087) (4) 18,640,312

Paid in capital-options 1,372,949 (9) 1,372,949

Accumulated deficit (24,472,517) 3,787,810 (3) (20,684,707)

Total stockholders' deficiency (1,274,528) 2,919,671 1,645,143

Total liabilities and stockholders'
deficiency $ 5,746,775 $ 297,226 $ 6,044,001

Statement of Operations for the three month period ended March 31, 2006:

Previously Increase As
Reported (decrease) Restated

Operating expenses $ (1,021,573) $ 259,038 (7) $ (762,535)

Operating loss (890,275) 259,038 (631,237)

Other Income and Expenses - -

Liquidated damages - (81,800) (7) (81,800)

Edgar Filing: AIRTRAX INC - Form 10QSB/A

17

Settlement expense - (52,840) (7) (52,840)
Conversion expense (581,438) 581,438 (4) -
Amortization of deferred financing
costs - (40,565) (1) (40,565)
Amortization of debt discounts - (132,026) (1) (132,026)
Revaluation income 1,972,166 (1,576,944) (8) 395,222

Net loss before taxes $ 451,702 $ (1,043,699) $ (591,997)

Statement of Cash Flows for the Three Month Period Ended March 31,
2006

Previously Increase As
Reported (Decrease) Restated

Net loss $ 536,186 $ (1,043,699) $ (507,513)

Depreciation and amortization 14,865 172,591 (1) 187,456

Conversion expense 581,438 (581,438) (5) -

Reduction of administrative expense - 68,821 (68,821 )

Settlement expense 108,417 (55,577) (7) 52,840

Revaluation (income) expense (1,972,166) 1,576,944 (9) (395,222)

Net cash used in operating activities $ (1,101,527) $ - $ (1,101,527)

11

Edgar Filing: AIRTRAX INC - Form 10QSB/A

18

Airtrax, Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements

March 31, 2007
(Unaudited)

Adjustments were made to record:

(1)  Issuance costs of debt obligations have been separately reported on the
balance sheet as deferred financing costs.  The value of derivatives and